

No. 24-1651

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JAMES DUPLEASE, personal representative of JERALDINE HARTSON,
deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COMPWEST INSURANCE CO.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Hon. Jane M. Beckering, District Judge
No. 1:23-cv-197

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH
Assistant General Counsel

JEREMY D. HOROWITZ
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 921-2549
Jeremy.Horowitz@eoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Statement of the Facts2

 B. District Court’s Decision.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

Hartson’s Second Amended Complaint plausibly alleged an ADA-covered disability and should have survived Compwest’s motion to dismiss.....6

 A. A plaintiff alleging disability discrimination under the ADA as amended need only allege a facially plausible claim of disability, and need not allege a significant restriction on her major life activities.7

 B. Given the ADAAA’s expansive definition of disability, the SAC met Rule 8(a)(2)’s facial plausibility standard.13

 C. The district court should not have relied on the emails attached to Compwest’s motion for dismissal.....16

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

ADDENDUM..... A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. Green Farms Condo. Ass’n</i> , 958 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Co. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Darby v. Childvine, Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2020).....	9, 12, 13
<i>EEOC v. J.H. Routh Packing Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Forman v. TriHealth, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 443 (6th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Godbolt v. Trinity Prot. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-3546, 2017 WL 2579020 (D. Md. June 12, 2017)	14
<i>Hostettler v. Coll. of Wooster</i> , 895 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Kleiber v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15, 17
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	11
<i>Morrissey v. Laurel Health Care Co.</i> , 946 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2019).....	9

<i>Savel v. MetroHealth Sys.</i> , 96 F.4th 932 (6th Cir. 2024).....	7, 8
<i>Spengler v. Worthington Cylinders</i> , 615 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Sturgill v. Am. Red Cross</i> , 114 F.4th 803 (6th Cir. 2024).....	16
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	8
<i>Wershe v. City of Detroit</i> , 112 F.4th 357 (6th Cir. 2024).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Indus. Com. Cleaning Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-2198, 2021 WL 3190555 (E.D. Pa. July 28, 2021).....	14

Statutes

ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> (2008)).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(a)(7)	10
§ 2(a)(8)	11
§ 2(b)(1)	10
§ 2(b)(4)	10
§ 2(b)(5)	10
§ 2(b)(6)	11
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A)	9, 14
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2).....	14

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(A)	14
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(B).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	9
42 U.S.C. § 12205a	11

Rules & Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(i)(2)	12
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(i).....	12
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(vii)	12
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d).....	16
